Public Document Pack

Jeff Hughes

East
Herts Head of Democratic and Legal
W Support Services

MEETING : JOINT MEETING OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEES
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD
DATE : TUESDAY 15 JANUARY 2013

TIME : 7.00 PM

MEMBERS OF CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:
Councillors D Andrews (Chairman), E Bedford, G Jones, J Mayes,

W Mortimer, T Page, M Pope, J Ranger, G Williamson, J Wing.
Substitutes:

Conservatives: Councillors S Bull and K Crofton.

Liberal Democrat: Councillor M Wood.

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:
Councillors G McAndrew (Chairman), R Beeching, S Bull, T Herbert,
D Hollebon, D Hone, J Mayes, N Symonds, C Woodward, M Wood.
Substitutes:

Conservatives: Councillors N Poulton and C Rowley.

Liberal Democrat: Councillor J Wing.

MEMBERSHIP OF ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:
Councillors D Abbott (Chairman), W Ashley, S Basra, R Beeching,
E Buckmaster, P Gray, N Poulton, C Rowley, B Wrangles, J Wyllie.
Substitutes:

Conservatives: Councillors M Pope and A Dearman

Independent: M Newman.

(Note: Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting).

CONTACT OFFICER: PETER MANNINGS
01279 502174

This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper

www.eastherts.gov.uk



DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee,
sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter
to be considered or being considered at a meeting:

e must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the
meeting;

e must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the
meeting;

e must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act
2011;

e if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the
interest within 28 days;

e must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

A DPl is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means
spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they
were civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism
Act 2011.

The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited
circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter
in which they have a DPI.

It is a criminal offence to:

o fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it
is not on the register,;

o fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI that
is not on the register that a Member disclosed to a meeting;

e participate in any discussion or vote on a matter in which a
Member has a DPI;

e  knowingly or recklessly provide information that is false or
misleading in notifying the Monitoring Officer of a DPI or in
disclosing such interest to a meeting.



(Note:  The criminal penalties available to a court are to impose a
fine not exceeding level 5 on the standard scale and
disqualification from being a councillor for up to 5 years.)



AGENDA

1.

10.

Appointment of Chairman

Apologies

To receive apologies for absence.

Minutes - 14 February 2012

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on
Tuesday 14 February 2012 (Previously circulated as part of the
Council Minute book for 22 February 2012).

Chairman's Announcements

Declarations of Interest

To receive any Members’ declarations of interest and party whip
arrangements.

Capital Programme 2012/13 (Revised) to 2015/16 (Pages 1 - 24)

Fees and Charges 2013/14 (Pages 25 - 84)

Service Estimates - Revenue Budget Probable 2012/13 - Estimate 2013/14
(Pages 85 - 134)

Consolidated Budget Report and 2013/14 — 2016/17 Medium Term
Financial Strategy - 'To Follow'

Urgent Business

To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information.



Agenda ltem 7
EAST HERTS COUNCIL

JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE — 15 JANUARY 2013

EXECUTIVE - 5 FEBRUARY 2013

REPORT BY EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR FINANCE

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2012/13 (REVISED) TO 2015/16

WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL

Purpose/Summary of Report

o The report sets out proposals for the Council’s Capital
Programme for the period 2012/13 (Revised) to 2015/16.

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR JOINT MEETING OF SCRUTINY
COMMITTEES: that

(A) The draft Capital Programme 2012/13 (Revised) to 2015/16 (as
amended by the proposals set out in paragraph 2.4) be
scrutinised; and

(B) The Executive be advised of any recommendations.

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR THE EXECUTIVE: that

(A) Any comments made by the Joint Meeting of Scrutiny
Committees on 15 January 2013 be considered; and

(B) The new Capital Programme for the period 2012/13 (Revised) to
2015/16 be recommended to Council.

1.0 Background

1.1 The capital programme approved by the Council in February 2012
has subsequently been updated and amended initially by items of
slippage and other re-phasings following the 2011/12 Capital Out-
turn position.

Page 5



1.2

1.3

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Page 6

A number of further amendments to the Programme have since
been approved through the Council’s monthly Health check
process.

In line with current annual budgetary processes a complete review
of the current programme has been undertaken and a new draft
programme is how proposed for the period 2012/13 (Revised) to
2015/16. Lead officers have submitted proposals for new
schemes to be included within the Programme. The Council’s
latest approved Financial Strategy Statement places a £1m ceiling
(for planning purposes) on the 2015/16 programme for projects to
be funded from the Council’s available capital resources. A similar
ceiling was also applied to the 2014/15 Programme approved last
year. Further proje
[...]
considered that the proposed Programme is affordable and
sustainable in terms of capital resource requirements and
revenue impact. Financial implications are reflected within the
Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP).

3.0 Implications/Consultations

3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated
with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper
‘A,

Background Papers
Report to Executive 10 July 2012.

Contact Member:  Councillor Michael Tindale — Executive
Member for Finance.

Contact Officer: Adele Taylor — Director of Finance and Support
Services, Extn: 1401. adele.taylor@eastherts.gov.uk

Report Author: Simon Chancellor — Head of Finance and
Performance, Extn: 2050.
simon.chancellor@eastherts.gov.uk

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’

Contribution to
the Council’'s
Corporate
Priorities/
Objectives
(delete as
appropriate):

People

This priority focuses on enhancing the quality of life,
health and wellbeing of individuals, families and
communities, particularly those who are vulnerable.

Place

This priority focuses on the standard of the built
environment and our neighbourhoods and ensuring our
towns and villages are safe and clean.

Prosperity

This priority focuses on safeguarding and enhancing our
unique mix of rural and urban communities, promoting
sustainable, economic and social opportunities.

Consultation:

The draft Programme has been prepared in conjunction
with Project control officers, Heads of Service and
reviewed by the Corporate Management Team

Legal: None

Financial: As set out within the report

Human Staff resources will need to be available in order to
Resource: manage the delivery of the Programme

Risk It is considered that there is some risk in capital resource
Management: terms although assumptions around asset disposals are

considered to be prudent. Future year's assumptions
around levels of Government grant are subject to future
announcement
[...]
0 46,000 0 0
0 17,500 0 0 0
47,500 67,090 47,500 47,500 47,500
53,600 53,600 53,600 0 0
12,800 12,800 0 0 0
1,000,150 1,466,610 950,900 252,500 252,500
0 0 500,600 0 0
0 0 20,000 ] 0
0 0 40,000 0 0
0 0 10,000 0 0
0 0 570,000 0 0
1,000,150 1,466,610 1,520,900 252,500 252,500




By virtue of paragraph(s) 7a of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



Agenda Item 8

EAST HERTS COUNCIL

JOINT MEETING OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEES — 15 JANUARY 2013

EXECUTIVE - 5 FEBRUARY 2013

REPORT BY THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR FINANCE

FEES AND CHARGES 2013/14

WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL

Purpose/Summary of Report:

o The purpose of this report is to detail the additional income to the
Council that could be generated by increasing discretionary fees
and charges in 2013/14 for a variety of services.

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR JOINT MEETING OF SCRUTINY
COMMITTEES:

(A) The proposals for increases in fees and charges, as detailed in
Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ be scrutinised; and

(B) The Executive be advised of any recommendations.

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR THE EXECUTIVE:

(A) Any comments made by the Joint meeting of Scrutiny
Committees on the 15 January 2013 be considered; and

(B) The increases in fees and charges as detailed in Essential
Reference Paper ‘B’ be recommended to Council.

1.0 Background

1.1 Members will recall that the Council has now adopted a fees and
charges strategy and a set of key principles on which fees and
charges should be set, rather than just a percentage increase.

1.2 These include:

- Any subsidy from Council Tax payers should be deliberate
choice

Page 25



1.3

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

Page 26

- Discretionary fees should generate income to help deliver
improvements in priority services

- Discretionary fees and charges should support the MTFP

- A measure of consistency in setting charges for similar
services

- Levels should be set to avoid unnecessary subsidies from the
council taxpayer to commercial operations

- If the impact of the increase is likely to be high then
consideration be given to the phasing in of changes

Officers were requested to bring forward proposals for 2013/14
having regard to the principles of the strategy. A proportionate
approach having regard to the level of income generated within
each service area has also been advocated.

Report

Officers have prepared proposals for increasing fees and charges
for 2013/14, the details of which are set out in Essential
Reference Paper ‘B’. Comments relating to individual service
areas are set out below.

Proposals for increasing car parking pay and display charges and
identifying options for changes to the operating terms and
charging structures at some car parks were considered by the
Executive on 4 December and are brought forward as a separate
report. However, proposals for residents parking scheme permits
and other miscellaneous permits are considered as part of this
report and will generate an additional £2,000.

New charges are being introduced for vehicle removal, vehicle
storage and vehicle disposal. Revenue generated from these
charges will offset the cost of providing the service. The true cost
is unlikely to be confirmed until up to one year of operation has
been completed. The parking service will monitor the cost of
providing the service against revenue raised to ensure it remains
compliant with Statutory Guidance.

Whilst it is not proposed to increase hostel rents for 2013/14, it is
proposed to increase the weekly charges for Bed and Breakfast
accommodation by 3%. This will bring the two charges into
alignment with each other.

Few changes are recommended for Planning and Building Control
fees for the 2013/14 year. There were significant increases to the



2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

2.11

2.12

2.13

2.14

2.15

Pre-Application fees two years ago and further increases now are
not considered to be justified. Misc charges are proposed to
remain uncha
[...]
n/a
per sheet copied
102.50 123.00
102.50 123.00
102.50 123.00
102.50 123.00
102.50 123.00
102.50 123.00
102.50 n/a
20.50 + 1.50 n/a
per thousand
entries or part
10.00 + 5.00 n/a
per thousand
entries or part
20.50 + 1.50 n/a
per hundred
entries or part
10.00 + 5.00 n/a

entries or part

INTERNAL SERVICES

DETAILS

Non Statutory Charges

Part Il Enquiries

Where relating to one parcel of
land only or to several parcels
and delivered on a single form -
Each printed enquiry

numbered in the form 4 - 21
numbered in the form 22

Any and each further enquiry
added by solicitors

Abstract of Title

LEGAL CHARGES
Notice of Transfer

Deed of Variation
Deed of Covenant Copy

" Engrossment
Postponement of Charge
Litigation, Conveyancing and
Planning matters

Sale of Council Minutes

Extract of Electoral Register
Fee for sale of the Register

Fee for sale of the list of
Overseas Electors

UNIT OF
CHARGE

per enquiry
per enquiry
per enquiry

per hour
per hour
per hour
per hour

per hour

per hour

per civic year

data

printed

data

printed

entries or part

2013/14
Exc. Inc. VAT
VAT 20%
£ £
12.00 n/a
20.00 n/a
25.00 n/a
15.40+ n/a
21p n/a
per sheet copied
105.00 126.00
105.00 126.00
105.00 126.00
105.00 126.00
105.00 126.00
105.00 126.00
105.00 n/a
20.50 +1.50 n/a
per thousand
entries or part
10.00 + 5.00 n/a
per thousand
entries or part
20.50 +1.50 n/a
per hundred
entries or part
10.00 + 5.00 n/a

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58



Agenda Item 9

EAST HERTS COUNCIL

JOINT MEETING OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEES — 15 JANUARY 2013

EXECUTIVE - 5 FEBRUARY 2013

REPORT BY THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR FINANCE

SERVICE ESTIMATES — REVENUE BUDGET PROBABLE 2012/13 —
ESTIMATE 2013/14

WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL

Purpose/Summary of Report:

o The report sets out proposals for the Council’s Service estimates
for the 2012/13 (Revised) and 2013/14 Estimates.

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR JOINT MEETING OF SCRUTINY
COMMITTEES:

(A) The proposals for the Council’'s Service Estimates, as detailed in
Essential Reference Paper ‘B1’ and Essential Reference Paper
‘B2’ be scrutinised; and

(B) The Executive be advised of any recommendations.

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR THE EXECUTIVE: that

(A) Any comments made by Joint Scrutiny Committee on the 15
January 2013 be considered; and

(B) The Probable Revenue Estimates for 2012/13 and the draft
Revenue Estimates for 2013/14 be recommended to Council.

1.0 Background

1.1 The process and timetable for the preparation and presentation of
the Council’'s Revenue Estimates aimed to ensure appropriate
consultation with Officers and Members as well as linkages with
the Council’s service planning process.

1.2  The Strategy to be adopted in preparing the 2013/14 Estimates
was set by the Executive at its meeting on 4 September 2012.

Page 59



1.3

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

Page 60

The budget process links service demand with the Council’s
Priorities and the Community Strategy using an integrated service
planning and financial management framework. The process
allows for separate consideration of service enhancements and
proposals for efficiency savings which are not included within the
base budgets which are presented within the report. These are
set out within the consolidated budget report.

Report

The summarised estimates in respect of all General Fund
Services are attached at Essential Reference Paper ‘B1’. The
Director of Finance and Support Services and her team have
been available to advise Directors on the contents of their
budgets.

Price Levels

The Probable Estimates for 2012/13 are based on actual
payments to date plus anticipated expenditure to the end of the
financial year.

The Estimates for 2013/14 are the projected outturns including
anticipated inflation.

The Salary estimates for 2013/14 include the following:

e A 1% pay award, reduced by the changes to Terms and
Conditions for staff whereby there is a corresponding 1%
reduction in the 5% supplement where applicable.

e An assumption that vacancies arising from turnover will
produce savings equating to 3% of the total pay bill across
virtually all cost centres.

e Increments and 4% supplements as appropriate

e The financial effects of any job
evaluations/redundancies/restructuring.

Income Estimates do not yet reflect increases in fees and charges
in line with the recommendations included elsewhere on the
Agenda.

Recharges of Divisional and Support Costs




2.8

2.9

2.10

2.1

2.12

2.13

2.14

2.15

2.16

217

In line with the strategy this year Estimates presented do not
show recharges of Divisional and Support costs.

Comments on the Estimates presented

Budgets excluding Capital Financing Costs

Overall the Probable Estimates for services, show a circa £524k
favourable variance from the Original 2012/13 Estimate.

The 2013/14 Estimate shows a decrease of £525k over the
2012/13 Estimate.

Savings, one off savings, growth and special items identified in
the Medium Term Financial Plan have yet to be built into the
2013/14 estimate. These will be detailed in the separate
Consolidated Budget Report.

Capital Financing Costs

To facilitate year on year comparisons the estimates presented do
not include Capital Costs at this stage. These costs represent the
depreciation charge for assets. Where external funding has been
received towards capital expenditure, this is credited to the
service in a likewise approach. Capital financing costs do not flow
through to net expenditure used to determine council tax. Capital
financing costs decrease from £4,488 in 2012/13 to £4,479 in
2013/14. The summarised estimates in respect of all Capital
Financing costs are attached at Essential Reference Paper ‘B2’.

Service Estimates

The following comments aim to provide Members with an insight
into the significant underlying movements within the service
budgets that support the Estimates presented. Members should
note that commentaries exclude the impact of variances to salary
budgets which are reported corporately.

As 
[...]
deemed to have been met.

Estimate — The net £20k increase in the budget reflects
indexation of the Grounds Maintenance contract offset by £16k
additional income.

Service Centre

Probable — The sum estimated to be owed for electricity in
2011/12 was too high by £13k. A saving of £7k on materials
handling is expected.

Estimate- No variances to report.

Leisure Provision

Probable — The Contractor has reduced its expenditure therefore
the sums recovered from the Joint Use Pools has reduced by
£24k. Utility costs recharged to EHDC have reduced by £7k.
Insurance has increased by £4k.

Estimate — There is an increase in the Leisure contract as per the
business plan of £29k. The income as outlined above is down by
£23k.

Page 65



5.19

5.20

5.21

5.22

5.23

5.24

5.25

5.26

5.27

5.28

Page 66

Car Park Service

Probable — There is additional Pay and Display income, due to
increased throughput, of £91k. The Parking Enforcement contract
will be under spent by £86k. This is largely due to two projects
(mobile camera enforcement and vehicle removals) which are
now going live next financial year, so operational costs will not be
incurred this financial year. There is also a contract under spend
relating to vacancies in management which the Council benefits
from. Penalty Charge Notice income shows an adverse variance
of £149k due to lower operational performance of the contractor
resulting from contractor equipment failure and contractor
management issues, now resolved. Additional income of £10k
from other Authorities is anticipated.

Estimate- No variances to report.

Engagement and Partnership Section

Probable- No variances to report.
Estimate — The Residents bi-annual survey is scheduled for
2013/14 costing circa £18k.

Community Planning

Probable — Income of £53,800 was received in 2011/12 for
Community Planning Resource Mapping, but the final payment of
£11k was not made until 2012/13. £25k of Performance Reward
grant, drawn from the earmarked reserve, will be ut
[...]
hould be reduced
to 50%. 15 respondents thought that the reductions should not

continue as at present. 11 respondents thought a reduction to 50%
would be appropriate.

Businesses were in favour of reducing costs by increasing online
access to services. 12 of the 17 respondents ticked the yes box.
There was also a view that the Council website would benefit from
becoming more user friendly in general. Specific services
mentioned included planning online, domestic services and a
what’s on in town section.

Page 146



	Agenda
	7 Capital Programme 2012/13 (Revised) to 2015/16
	ERPA
	ERPB
	ERPC Confidential

	8 Fees and Charges 2013/14
	ERPA - Fees and Charges
	ERPB Fees and Charges

	9 Service Estimates - Revenue Budget Probable 2012/13 - Estimate 2013/14
	Essential Reference Paper A
	ERPB
	ERPB2

	10 Consolidated Budget Report and 2013/14 Œ 2016/17 Medium Term Financial Strategy
	ERPA
	ERPB
	ERPC
	ERPD




Minutes of the meeting


JS JS 
 
 

 
502 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
JOINT MEETING OF SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
TUESDAY 15 JANUARY 2013, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor David Andrews (Chairman). 
  Councillors W Ashley, E Bedford, 

R Beeching, E Buckmaster, S Bull, J Mayes, 
G McAndrew, W Mortimer, T Page, M Pope, 
J Ranger, C Rowley, N Symonds, 
G Williamson, J Wing and M Wood. 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors L Haysey, P Moore, P Ruffles 

and M Tindale. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  George A Robertson - Chief Executive 

and Director of 
Customer and 
Community 
Services 

  Adele Taylor - Director of Finance 
and Support 
Services 

 
536   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 It was proposed by Councillor J Ranger and seconded by 
Councillor J Mayes that Councillor D Andrews be 
appointed Chairman for the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor D Andrews be 
appointed Chairman for the meeting. 

 

 



JS JS 
 
 

 
503 

537   APOLOGIES  
 

 

 Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillors D 
Abbott, P Ballam, K Crofton, Mrs D Hollebon, D Hone, G 
Jones, N Poulton, C Woodward, B Wrangles and J Wyllie.  
It was noted that Councillor C Rowley was substituting for 
Councillor Mrs D Hollebon. 
 

 

538   MINUTES – 14 FEBRUARY 2012  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the joint meeting 
held on 14 February 2012 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

539   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman referred Members to the replacement 
Essential Reference Papers in the supplementary 
agenda.  Members were reminded to refer to these 
papers in place of the versions in the main agenda. 
 
The Chairman also reminded Members that there was an 
Essential Reference Paper relating to the matters referred 
to at Minute 540 that was not for publication.  Members 
were advised that should they wish to discuss these 
matters during the debate, the Committee should resolve 
to exclude the press and public. 
 

 

540   CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2012/13 (REVISED) TO 2015/16  
 

 

 The Executive Member for Finance submitted a report 
setting out proposals for the Council’s Capital Programme 
for the period 2012/13 (Revised) to 2015/16.  Members 
were advised that the Capital Programme had been 
amended to take account of slippage and rephasing.  
Members were reminded that there had also been 
amendments approved as part of the Council’s monthly 
healthcheck process. 
 
Members were referred to Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ 
for the full Capital Programme information, in particular 

 



JS JS 
 
 

 
504 

the estimates for the 4 new schemes. 
 
Councillor N Symonds commented on the £500,000 
estimate for provision of IT Investment.  The Director of 
Finance and Support Services confirmed that ICT 
infrastructure was in need of investment to ensure that 
this service was fit for purpose.  The need for investment 
in ICT had also been highlighted by the recent peer 
challenge visits. 
 
Councillor J Mayes commented on the significant 
increase to £84,600 in the revised estimate for the 
renewal of the roof covering to Hertford Theatre.  The 
Chief Executive and Director of Customer and Community 
Services advised that Officers had not been able to 
accurately estimate the cost of repairs until the roof had 
been inspected. 
 
In response to a query regarding the Micro Hydro 
Scheme at Hertford Theatre, the Chief Executive and 
Director of Customer and Community Services advised 
that the business case remained in place and Officers 
would continue work on this project.  The Director 
undertook to provide written responses to Members’ 
queries in respect of estimates relating to the replacement 
footbridge at the Ware Library Car Park and the new 
footbridge over the River Stort. 
 
In response to a number of comments that had been 
made by Members, the Executive Member for Finance 
stated that the Authority did not charge for replacement 
bins and with the exception of the schemes already 
identified in the capital programme, there would be no 
additional capital for new schemes. 
 
Councillor M Pope sought and was given an update in 
respect of the play area development programme at The 
Bourne, Ware.  The Chief Executive and Director of 
Customer and Community Services confirmed that match 
funding for this project was no longer available and 
Officers were scaling down the project to fit within the 



JS JS 
 
 

 
505 

available budget whilst still looking for match funding from 
elsewhere. 
 
The joint meeting of Scrutiny Committees resolved to 
inform the Executive that the Capital Programme 2012/13 
(revised) to 2015/16, as now submitted, should be 
approved. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Executive be informed that 
the joint meeting of Scrutiny Committees 
considered that the draft Capital Programme 
2012/13 (Revised) to 2015/16, as now submitted, 
should be approved. 

 
541   FEES AND CHARGES 2013/14  

 
 

 The Executive Member for Finance submitted a report 
detailing the additional income to the Council that could 
be generated by increasing discretionary fees and 
charges in 2013/14 for a variety of services.  Members 
were referred to Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ for the 
detailed suggested increased to discretionary fees and 
charges. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor G McAndrew 
relating to the 2013/14 estimate of £467,600 in respect of 
commercial waste, the Chief Executive and Director of 
Customer and Community Services confirmed that the 
cost of this operation would increase yearly as this cost 
included landfill charges, which were due to increase 
yearly by a significant amount. 
 
Councillor T Page commented on the policy basis for the 
significant increases to Planning and Building Control 
fees detailed in paragraph 2.5 of the report now 
submitted. 
 
The Director confirmed that the increases were not a 
policy decision but were an Officer recommendation.  
Members were advised that building control fees were 
subject to external competition and Officers preferred not 

 



JS JS 
 
 

 
506 

to significantly increase these fees as the Authority may 
not secure as much work. 
 
The joint meeting of Scrutiny Committees resolved to 
inform the Executive that the fees and charges should be 
approved as detailed in the report now submitted. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Executive be informed that 
the joint meeting of Scrutiny Committees 
considered that the 2013/14 fees and charges, as 
detailed in Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ of the 
report now submitted, should be approved. 

 
542   SERVICE ESTIMATES – REVENUE BUDGET PROBABLE 

2012/13 – ESTIMATE 2013/14   
 

 

 The Executive Member for Finance submitted a report 
that set out proposals for the Council’s Service Estimates 
for 2012/13 (Revised) and the 2013/14 Estimates.  The 
Director of Finance and Support Services advised that the 
reference to Essential Reference Papers in the 
recommendation should have read Essential Reference 
Paper ‘B1’ and Essential Reference Paper ‘B2’. 
 
Councillor J Ranger referred to the salary estimates for 
2013/14, as detailed in paragraph 2.5 of the report now 
submitted.  He emphasised that if the possible 1% pay 
award was skewed towards the lowest paid in the 
workforce, the situation may not be as simple as 
portrayed in the report. 
 
Councillor N Symonds referred to Community Safety and 
commented on whether East Herts Council should 
increase funding for PCSOs as the work of these Officers 
was excellent in steering people away from crime. 
 
The Executive Member for Finance stated that the issue 
for Members was whether the Authority should step in to 
fund PCSOs that had previously been funded from 
elsewhere.  Members were reminded that the PCSO 
provision was ultimately the responsibility of the new 

 



JS JS 
 
 

 
507 

Police and Crime Commissioner.  The Chairman stated 
that the new Commissioner had agreed to attend the 
June meeting of the Community Scrutiny Committee but 
his 2013/14 budget and plans would be discussed at 
Community Scrutiny Committee at its March meeting. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor R Beeching 
regarding the alternative financial model regarding 
recycling, the Chief Executive and Director of Customer 
and Community Services provided an explanation of the 
current status of the financial model. 
 
Councillor E Buckmaster commented on the low 
operational performance of the parking enforcement 
contract.  The Chief Executive and Director of Customer 
and Community Services explained some of the 
constraints the Authority was bound by in terms of parking 
enforcement.  Members were advised that the £86,000 
underspend had occurred as the mobile camera 
enforcement and vehicle removals policies had not yet 
gone into operation so had not incurred any operational 
costs this financial year. 
 
Councillor J Ranger suggested that the Executive should 
be informed that the joint meeting of Scrutiny Committees 
considered that the policy in respect of the use of capital 
salaries should be reviewed in light of the changing 
balance between capital and revenue budgets.  This was 
agreed by the joint meeting.  Members also resolved to 
inform the Executive that the joint meeting of Scrutiny 
Committees had supported the probable revenue budget 
for 2012/13 as well as the estimates for 2013/14. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Executive be informed that 
the joint meeting of Scrutiny Committees (A) 
support the probable revenue budget for 2012/13 
as well as the estimates for 2013/14; and 
 
(B)  considered that the policy in respect of the 
use of capital salaries should be reviewed in light 
of the changing balance between capital and 



JS JS 
 
 

 
508 

revenue budgets. 
 

543   CONSOLIDATED BUDGET REPORT AND 2013/14 – 
2016/17 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY   
 

 

 The Executive Member for Finance submitted a report 
recommending the consolidated budget for 2013/14 and 
the 2016/17 Medium Term Financial Plan.  The Executive 
Member invited the comments of the joint meeting of 
Scrutiny Committees. 
 
The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Services apologised to Members for not 
getting the report out earlier.  Members were advised that 
the grant information had been late arriving from central 
government.   
 
The Director of Finance and Support Services advised 
that regular updates were still being sent to Officers, with 
the latest information arriving just prior to this meeting.  
The Director reminded Members that this information was 
central to the Council’s budget setting process for 
2013/14 and for future years.  The finance settlement 
from central government was still provisional and it was 
not clear yet when the settlement would be confirmed. 
 
Members were referred to paragraphs 1.1 to 1.8 for the 
background information to the consolidated budget report 
and the changes to the way the Council would receive its 
funding.  Members were also referred to page 181 for a 
detailed breakdown of the financial model used for the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy.  The Director of 
Finance and Support Services stated that the Strategy 
would also be affected by the comprehensive spending 
review due in early 2013 for 2015/16 onwards. 
 
Officers responded to a number of Members’ queries in 
respect of welfare reform, cardboard recycling and the 
impact of the new homes bonus.  Councillors G 
McAndrew and J Ranger referred to the proportion of the 
local government grant that would be allocated to East 

 



JS JS 
 
 

 
509 

Herts Council. 
 
The Director of Finance and Support Services stated that 
the formula for the government grant made assumptions 
in terms of the spending power of East Herts Council, as 
well as considering the income the Authority was likely to 
receive from NNDR (business rates).  Members were 
referred to the line in the budget in respect of the planning 
contingency fund through to 2016/17. 
 
The Director of Finance and Support Services reminded 
Members that the Authority was currently benefiting from 
income due to higher interest rates from previously 
agreed investment deals but this would not be sustainable 
as currently available interest rates remained low.  
Members were advised that details of the revenue 
support grant, as well as other changes to the way local 
government was funded, would appear in the Members 
Information Bulletin either this week or the week after. 
 
Councillor G McAndrew referred to the importance of 
economic development in East Herts.  The Chief 
Executive and Director of Customer and Community 
Services stated that East Herts was one of the very few 
Authorities to have such a team for this purpose. 
 
The Director of Finance and Support Services referred 
Members to Essential Reference Papers ‘C’ and ‘D’ for 
the information relating to stress testing of the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy and the budget 
consultation that had taken place in 2012. 
 
Councillor J Ranger suggested that the Executive be 
informed that the joint meeting of Scrutiny Committees 
welcomed the anticipated detailed information in respect 
of finalised Government Grant funding.  Councillor 
Ranger also suggested that the Executive be informed 
that the joint meeting welcomed the anticipated report 
detailing the savings identified on page 182 of the report 
now submitted.  Members agreed to both of these 
suggestions. 



JS JS 
 
 

 
510 

 
The joint meeting of Scrutiny Committees also decided to 
inform the Executive that the budget should be approved 
as detailed in the report now submitted. 

 
RESOLVED – that the Executive be informed that 
the joint meeting of Scrutiny Committees (A) 
considered that the Consolidated Budget should 
be approved as detailed in the report now 
submitted; 
 
(B) welcomed the anticipated detailed information 
in respect of finalised Government Grant funding; 
and 
 
(C) welcomed the anticipated report detailing the 
savings identified on page 182 of the report now 
submitted. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.50 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 


